Cost of Attendance

Federal regulations require that the Financial Aid Office create a Cost of Attendance (COA) or “budget”
each academic year. Cost of Attendance (COA) is the estimated cost of attending this institution for one

academic year. This amount includes the following:
e Expected charges for one year of tuition and fees
o Tuition — Charges assessed for classes
o Fees — Charges assessed for other college services
Room and board for resident students
Estimated living expense -- allowance for rent, utilities, and food for off-campus living

Estimated transportation costs
Estimated books and supplies
Miscellaneous costs

Loan fees

Each institution will differ in what is allowed in their COA.

For 2019-2020 the COA for the Masters of Arts in Biomedical Science program at Bluefield

College is as follows:

Masters of Arts in Biomedical
Science

TUITION & FEES - $14,000 per semester
No course materials fee

ROOM

BOARD

ROOM & BOARD

BOOKS & SUPPLIES
TRAVEL
PERSONAL

LOAN FEES

COMPUTER (OPT)
DISABILITY (OPT)

17hrs

14,00

4716
2050

6766

600

909

1155
500

23,93

3/4 1/2 < half
(5h) (3h) *
10500 7000 3500
4716 4716 0
2050 2050 0
6766 6766 0
450 300 0
655 655 0
875 875 0
500 500 0
19,746 | 16,096 | 3,500




