Cost of Attendance

Federal regulations require that the Financial Aid Office create a Cost of Attendance (COA) or "budget" each academic year. Cost of Attendance (COA) is the estimated cost of attending this institution for one academic year. This amount includes the following:

- Expected charges for one year of tuition and fees

 - Tuition Charges assessed for classes
 Fees Charges assessed for other college services
- Room and board for resident students
- Estimated living expense -- allowance for rent, utilities, and food for off-campus living
- Estimated transportation costs
- Estimated books and supplies
- Miscellaneous costs
- Loan fees

Each institution will differ in what is allowed in their COA.

For 2019-2020 the COA for the Masters of Arts in Biomedical Science program at Bluefield College is as follows:

Masters of Arts in Biomedical Science	17hrs	3/4 (5h)	1/2 (3h)	< half *
TUITION & FEES - \$14,000 per semester No course materials fee ROOM BOARD ROOM & BOARD	14,00 0 4716 2050 6766	10500 4716 2050 6766	7000 4716 2050 6766	3500 0 0
BOOKS & SUPPLIES	600	450	300	0
TRAVEL	909	655	655	0
PERSONAL LOAN FEES COMPUTER (OPT) DISABILITY (OPT)	1155 500	875 500	875 500	0
	23,93 0	19,746	16,096	3,500